“RESOLVED THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13, 61 & 64 or all other applicable provisions, if any, read with 
applicable Rules made there under (including amendments or re-enactment thereof), consent of the Members of the 
Company be and is hereby accorded to increase the Authorized Share Capital of the Company from Rs. 11,03,00,000/‐ 
(Rupees Eleven Crores Three Lakhs Only) comprising of Rs. 10,99,00,000/‐ (Rupees Ten Crores Ninety-Nine Lakhs Only) 
divided into 1,09,90,000 (One Crore Nine Lakhs Ninety Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/‐ each and Rs. 4,00,000/‐ (Rupees 
Four Lakhs Only) divided into 40,000 (Forty Thousand) Non- Convertible Non- Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares 
of Rs. 10/‐ each to Rs. 32,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Two Crores Only) comprising of Rs. 31,96,00,000/‐ (Rupees Thirty One 
Crores Ninety-Six Lakhs Only) divided into 3,19,60,000 (Three Crores Nineteen Lakhs Sixty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/‐ 
each ranking pari passu in all respect with the existing fully paid Equity Shares of the Company as per the Memorandum 
and Articles of Association of the Company and Rs. 4,00,000/‐ (Rupees Four Lakhs Only) divided into 40,000 (Forty

[...]

RESOLVED FURTHER THAT pursuant to the provisions of Section 13 and other applicable provisions, if any, of the Act, the 
existing Clause V of the Memorandum of Association of the Company be and is hereby substituted with the following new 
Capital Clause:

V. The Authorized Share Capital of the Company is amounting in aggregate to Rs. 32,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Two 
Crores Only) comprising of Rs. 31,96,00,000/‐ (Rupees Thirty One Crores Ninety-Six Lakhs Only) divided into 
3,19,60,000 (Three Crores Nineteen Lakhs Sixty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/‐ each and Rs. 4,00,000/‐ (Rupees 
Four Lakhs Only) divided into 40,000 (Forty Thousand) Non- Convertible Non- Cumulative Redeemable Preference 
Shares of Rs. 10/‐ each and with a power to increase or reduce the capital of the company in accordance with the

[...]

Directors and/or Key Managerial Personnel of the Company and/or their relatives are concerned or interested, financially or 
otherwise, in the resolution set out in Item No. 3 of the accompanying Notice.

Item No 4:

The existing Authorized Share Capital of the Company is Rs. 11,03,00,000/‐ (Rupees Eleven Crores Three Lakhs Only) comprising 
of Rs. 10,99,00,000/‐ (Rupees Ten Crores Ninety-Nine Lakhs Only) divided into 1,09,90,000 (One Crore Nine Lakhs Ninety 
Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs.10/‐ each and Rs. 4,00,000/‐ (Rupees Four Lakhs Only) divided into 40,000 (Forty Thousand) Non- 
Convertible Non- Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of Rs. 10/‐ each;

The Board in its Meeting held on Thursday, August 14, 2025 approved and recommended increasing the Authorised Share 
Capital to Rs. 32,00,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty Two Crores Only) comprising of Rs. 31,96,00,000/- (Rupees Thirty One Crores Ninety 
Six Lakhs Only) divided into 3,19,60,000 (Three Crores Nineteen Lakhs Sixty Thousand) Equity Shares of Rs. 10/‐ each ranking pari-

passu with the existing Equity Shares in all respects, as per the Memorandum and Articles of Association of the Company and 
Rs. 4,00,000/‐ (Rupees Four Lakhs Only) divided into 40,000 (Forty Thousand) Non- Convertible Non- Cumulative Redeemable